Income tax exemption.

Rules and regulations.

SEC. 6. The funds that are distributed per capita under the provisions of this Act shall not be subject to Federal or State income tax. SEC. 7. The Secretary of the Interior is authorized to prescribe rules and regulations to carry out the provisions of this Act, including the establishment of deadlines.

Approved June 23, 1971.

Public Law 92-31

AN ACT

June 30, 1971 [S. 1732]

To amend and extend the provisions of the Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act of 1968, and for other purposes.

Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act Amendments of 1971. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That this Act may be cited as the "Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act Amendments of 1971".

REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

SEC. 2. (a) Section 112 of the Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act of 1968 is amended by striking out "60 per centum" and inserting in lieu thereof "75 per centum".

(b) Section 113(a) of such Act is amended by inserting "or by a nonprofit private agency or organization," after "other public agency or combination thereof," the first time it appears in such section.

AUTHORIZATION

SEC. 3. Section 402 of the Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act of 1968 is amended by striking the word "and" before "\$75,000,000" and by inserting before the period a comma and the following: "and \$75,000,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1972".

COORDINATION

SEC. 4. Section 407 of the Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act of 1968 is amended to read as follows:

"(a) There shall be established an Interdepartmental Council whose function shall be to coordinate all Federal juvenile delinquency programs.

"(b) The Council shall be composed of the Attorney General, the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, or their respective designees, and representatives of such other agencies as the President shall designate.

"(c) The Chairman of the Council shall be appointed by the President, and its first meeting shall occur not later than thirty days after the enactment of this legislation.

"(d) The Council shall meet a minimum of six times per year and the activities of the Council shall be included in the annual report as required by section 408(4) of this title."

EFFECTIVE DATE

SEC. 5. The amendments made by this Act shall be effective with respect to appropriations for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 1971. Approved June 30, 1971.

82 Stat. 464. 42 USC 3822. 42 USC 3823.

42 USC 3882.

42 USC 3887. Interdepartmental Council, establishment.

Annual report to Congress.

42 USC 3888.